

RECEIVED

05-21-2014

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2011AP1803-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

GENERAL GRANT WILSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Review of a Judgment of the Court of Appeals
Reversing a Judgment and Order
Of the Milwaukee County Circuit Court
The Honorable Victor Manian and
The Honorable Jeffrey A. Conen, Presiding,
Circuit Court Case No. 1993 CF 931541

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
GENERAL GRANT WILSON**

Anne Berleman Kearney
State Bar No. 1031085
Joseph D. Kearney
State Bar No. 1033154
APPELLATE CONSULTING GROUP
Post Office Box 2145
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201
(414) 332-0966

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT UNDER <i>STATE V. DENNY</i> THE CIRCUIT COURT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED EVIDENCE OF A THIRD-PARTY DEFENSE.	24
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT DENIAL OF MR. WILSON'S RIGHT TO PRESENT A COMPLETE DEFENSE WAS HARMFUL ERROR.	34
CONCLUSION.....	45
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	
CERTIFICATION REGARDING ELECTRONIC BRIEF	
MAILING CERTIFICATION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

California v. Trombetta,
467 U.S. 479 (1984)2

Holland v. State,
91 Wis. 2d 134, 280 N.W.2d 288 (1979) 32

Holmes v. South Carolina,
547 U.S. 319 (2006) 3, 4, 35

State v. Avery, 2011 WI App. 124,
337 Wis. 2d 351, 804 N.W.2d 216..... 24-25

State v. Billings,
110 Wis. 2d 661, 329 N.W.2d 192 (1983) 35-36

State v. Denny,
120 Wis. 2d 614, 357 N.W.2d 12 (1984)*passim*

State v. Dyess,
124 Wis. 2d 525, 370 N.W. 2d 222 (1985) 1, 34, 38

State v. Eugenio,
219 Wis. 2d 391, 579 N.W.2d 642 (1998) 37

State v. Knapp,
2003 WI 121, 265 Wis. 2d 278, 666 N.W.2d 881,
rev'd on other grounds, 2005 WI 127,
285 Wis. 2d 86, 700 N.W.2d 899..... 27

State v. St. George,
2002 WI 50, 252 Wis. 2d 499, 643 N.W.2d 777..... 24

State v. Vollbrecht, 2012 WI App. 90,
344 Wis. 2d 69, 820 N.W.2d 443..... 26-27, 28, 44

Constitutional Provisions and Other Authorities

U.S. Const., Amend. VI.....2

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV2

Wis. Const., Art. I, § 7.....2

Wis. JI-Criminal 400 32

David McCord, “*But Perry Mason Made It Look So Easy!*”: *The Admissibility of Evidence Offered by a Criminal Defendant To Suggest That Someone Else Is Guilty*, 63 Tenn. L. Rev. 917 (1996) 25
